4-40 X 1" BOLT -
NYLON TAIL STRUT STRAPS

THREADED CLEVIS
CLEVIS SPRING -

4-40 NUT -

4-40 THREADED ROD

=

M ML e e e st AR ke S MR e - e e et bt e e Ve memd A M e AN G e e

s e dade W — —— Ay S Sttt \NARRE  — w— w— i ——

——— e ov— gn— o W s e )

W SRR e masme v e ame e e m— m— ama——— n—

h_______ﬂ___ﬂ____,__ﬁ""

4-40 NUT

CLEVIS SPRI

THREADNED CLFVIS -

X 1/2 S.T. SCREW

TAILWHEEL BRACKET

4-40 A/C LOCKING NUT

4.40 THREADED ROD
/’//w

I

CLEVIS SPRING

SOLDERB LINK
4-40 X 1" BOLT

3

HARDWOOD TAIL

WHEEL BLOCK _ " 4-40 A/C LOCKING NUT

NYLON TAIL STRUT STRAPS

LITE PLY STAB MOUNTING PLATE —p

P

., ~D0_NOT PUNCH OUT UNTIL AFTER
- FUSE IS FRAMED AND GLUED ._a_—btm

{1/2 DECK AREA REMOVED FOR CLARITY }

e e e

‘LITE PLY FUSELAGE TOpP

HARDWOOD WING MOUNTING BLOCK}
oo TN

e ——————— e

) .‘." /))//J//// e
T ] i S 4
R /‘/:
e e a MWW s
S - {1:’2 TURTLE DECK REMOVED FOR CLARITY} JA A | ______//M’
e S ;
11

_———~—(LAMINATE (2) 1/8" LITE PLY) -

“w-—/

““““““““

e e o, W At A S WAL S o

11111

) N A T, W O e . -

1/2" BALSA TRIANGULAR STOUX

- Ay

_ 7 LITE PLY FUSELAGE DOUBLER -~ /
8-32 X 1" S.H. BOLTS LITE PLY FUSELAGE (FRONT) SIDE -

5/8" [ALSA {SIDFY NOSE BLOCKS /
(SHAPE TO SMOOTH TRANSITION)

SHAPE TO MATCH TEMPLATE —_]

3/4" X 1" BALSA DECK SIDES —_l/ -

,T
e LITE PLY DECK ——
t é / END PLATES )

BOTH SIDES

CENTER LINE

/_-~ THRUST LINE — ~ DO NOT PUNCH OUT UNTIL AFTER

/ / FUSE IS FRAMED AND GLUED

VA e o e By P
i T
|
|

e —
T e AT

F2

SECTION A -A

: |~ SCRAP LITE PLY
>r Ausn ROD GUIDE
VAR ,

; Ny
p
\

¢ |

\ L‘:____ e

0

| 15\

e T 12" X *]a X 5-1/4" BALSA

LITE PLY DECK
l/ END PLATES A ‘4‘1

1/4-20 X 1-1/2° NYLON F.H. SCREW

LITE PLY DECK SIDE LINERS

BOTH SIDES

7/8" X 1-1/4" X 3-7/16" BALSA HATCH BLOCK
/' LITE PLY DECK COVER

SCRAP BALSA

3-1/2" D. SPINNER -

LR Mmool SSAA e N MR MR R MR WAL VLS b BN R e e e ks sk

(»LITE PLY FUSELAGE {REAR) SIDE

DETAIL
e
(3/8" X 1" BALSA FIN CAP (3f8" X 1" BALSA RUDDER (TOP) CAP

ROUND CORNERS

——>x1/4" HARDWOOD STRINGERS

(TYPICAL)
1/8 X 1/2" BALSA

(TYPICAL)

- >}°/ ﬁ—E..___ 3' ] b e x B_ALSA< | f } \ |

/

/
1/8" LITE PLY
BOTH SIDES

POLYMAT CLOTH
BOTH SIDES

by
/J'
o -+
J3/16" BALSA FILLERS }

CANOPY

LITE PLY INSTRUMENT PANEL
BACKING PLATE

1/4" HARDWOOD STRINGERS
1/8" X 1/4"

LITE PLY DORSAL FIN
(LAMINATE (3) 1/8" LITE PLY)
BALSA SCRAP

e

| “‘ ‘

3/8" X 1" BALSA |
RUDDER T.E. CAP\f ‘ |

L}

’ 1/8" X 1/4" BALSA .' ]L ltl * f: \

BALSA

W ey e e L wae  mEwe e maee ssamet

FIN i ,

'\' 'sl // _
NN )'1 | ) HINGE POINT - i
o ...-.-_.-,-_-1 | e A eican d b

4}-.-...:..—"—.— — . —

1/8" X 1/4" BALSA

T AN 18 X 1/2” BALSA

Jw 1" X 1" X 5-3/4" BALSA
—<— FiN FAIRING ™

HOR!ZONTAL STABELIZER

BOTH SIDES

N L

- — 0° THRUST LINE

~- 1/2" HARDWOOD TRIANGULAR STOCK

s
i

I

SPINNER RING

1/2" BALSA (BOTTOM) NOSE BLOCK

-~ 3/8" X 3/4" X 4-3/4" HARDWOOD
HATCH MOU&TING BLOCK

\ HARDWOOD WING
il mMouNTING BLOCK

X
1/2" HARDWOOD >
TRIANGULAR STOCK !

'.',.d""

(SHAPE TO SMOOTH TRANSITION) ————
LITE PLY FUSELAGE j
FRONT BOTTOM
, 1,2° PLYWOOD LANDING GEAK B8LOCK -
|
_; . POLYMAT CLOTH #7 X 34 S.T. SCREW
7.1/2" WHEEL - +STAR WASHER L ANDING GEAS -

- MAIN LANDING GEAR

~ (THROTTLE LINKAGE)

MUSIC WIRE YLON CLEVlS

2-56 BRASS THREABEB COUPLER
- l FUSELAGE SPLICE m

i
0

L

f"—‘——"h’?’ BALSA TRIANGULAR STOCK

PUSH ROD GUIDES

,\\\

SLOTS FOR PUSH RODS <

T

Rt

Ll
I

BALSA SCHAF

T Ty
e 3tk AN o

o 2-3/4"

10-32 X 2 SOCKET
HEAD BCLT

10-32 NUT

10-32 ACFY
LOCKING NUT

18" X 1" X 1-1/4"
A/C PLYWOOD SPACER

~-WHEEL PANTS

—

WHEEL PANT DETAIL
(NOT TO SCALE) \

3-1/2" WHEELS

S

1/4" NYLON WASHER
/4 X 20 X 3" HYLON BOLTS

1/4-20 X 1-1/2" NYLON BOLTS -

FIGURE 2

1/4” NYLON WASHER -~

2.8 — T.E. OF WiNG

THREADED CLEVIS

FIGURE 3

FIGURE 4

WHEEL PANTS

ASSEMBLY FIGURE 3

T LITE PLY FUSELAGE (HEAR) SIDE

1/8 X 1/2" BALSA - —

JE— S‘/fﬁw_ ne

S 316" X 3/8" X 5-1/2" BALSA

FYFLFT RUDLER (BOVTOM) CApP

— o ——
— —
— —

HARDWOOD TAILWHEEIL BLOCK

Ry
r~‘\--s:.cmu:» LITE PLY PUSH

(SCLDER;

ROD GUIDE CROSS BRACE

TAILWHEEL ASSEMBLY
1-1/2" D. TAILWHEEL

8-32 X 1-1/4" F.H. SCREW

-CLEVIS SPRING

4-40 NUT 4-40 THREADED ROD

SWIVEL CLEVIS

Wiy ;‘Ii-liﬁli;im‘l‘\g:

4-40 F.H. SCREW

ROD LENGTH: TO SUIT SERVO INSTALLATION \'ROD LENGTH: 10" BEFORE BEND

3/16" SLEEVE W/#4 HOLES

CONTROL HORN DETAIL

© COPYRIGHT 1991

DESIGNED BY: D.B. (DOC) MATHEWS
™ - 1
WING SPAN: 85" ,

DRAWN BY: RICHARD ACKERMANN WING AREA: 1425 SQ. IN.

WEIGHT: 14 TO 16 LBS.

ENGINE: 1.08-ST3000 2 CYCLE
1.20-1.60 4 CYCLE

PART NUMBER: 50K234 Q-35, G-23/38 GAS
RADIO: FOUR CHANNELS

«S=ACE RAC

PLATE #1 | 116 W. 19th St P.O.Box 511, Higginsville, MO 64037 816.584.7121




. e , . PG, ; . . SR T I T—— L
s v —————— S ) e P i ‘ ‘ ' i e e ) e . . b —— - ’ oL A T L — e— —
———— ) L . e /__,/' “ - " . 3 | ——— e . T T e —_ . U —— "'_""'""""‘“"—'-._.._____. e B .
o G T T - -NOUIUV vSIVE /8L X LIS — ‘ ; - | . | C— . _ —_ ] _ B — e T
———T —_— ) o e e ' ’ ) '
“-_-‘-:__-—‘_'-—"" . — e i _—-__-__’_f——" -
N ,__._—-—-——L—“ e __;—-—-—-—f_r— ‘_‘—“‘“'""" e e 5
- — o R p— o — = dVD TLVSIVE LB/ X W — o e e
3/8" X 1" BALSA F\/u ﬁ. — T T i ///)—
3/8" X 1" BALSA 8- i __/—L'/ } /rl/ ! _—{1¥0IdAL
STAB TiP BLOCK QLE“TOR TIP BLOCK —E/-f’- £ /}/ I ! NOILVOOT IONIH dvHOS vsiva
i ) I
! o ' H
———— t_ | ‘-——-“-4; :
ROUND CORNERS e | I “{ | /,L:/// : !
) e T — = | | __ k |
T e —— T —— T ey 3 W H !
= — — T N E ey |
=TT - \ :
1/8 X 1/2" BALSA BRI \ et =T |
(YYPICAL) 18 X 1z BALSA | sl | | | l
(TOP & BOTTOM) X (TOP & BOTTOM) == i 8 —_— i : ) Z
3 o n ] | | WOLLO8 ¥ dOL q
' \'\‘.\\ : —;—-- ] § | : : :Jgoas“}n | _ HVdS (HVIH) QOOMOHVH DS .v/b |
I ] 1 o —— " H A ‘ N
[ . i =X "~ : ) & S
T L B O i1 - 1| f— - : .
< \‘“r\. o . I\ - B gg — L;P‘j[ & //r{.//j,)/)( — 312 D Qo> -~ A > — 7 22 ‘)g%:g’))/;//j////}) A i P )//k i I R YO L e S I I I I 1 - I L R N S ’
3 i ! - |
"N : ] i 1 , | \L 1 o2 ; \ '
POLYMAT CLOTH -~ [T TTT] 1/8" X 1/4" EALSA O ELEVATOR T.E. CAP :\ = '{ ¥ } | 1A ‘i / Gg‘ / / / ‘ L
(/2" OVERLAP REQ.) % ] (TYPICAL) 3/8” X 1" BALSA s i g% S F - \L F H N \ il
(TYPICAL) T (TOP & BOTTOM) e SRR ™ | E% ] T Eczs ‘ ‘ | \}}"
(TOP & BOTTOM) L o > \ l\ | o z | ) B2~ | \L |
// P & BO mé:‘l) A L ' \ ' FM : =| :; :g“‘ '1 \L | | E
' (TOP & BOTT > . -\ T : | |
i g o 4 ™ § ek ' / ~ ! | 7INVd DNIM 13437
- 'L 1 “'-\i W= | \ | — I 1
<= 8" D o2 | 158 F T | | o %/\ ri ~ E
! . — : M \ *, i h 4] H
& | i
N 4 2§ ! ‘ \L 1 \I : tf J \ :
e >3 | | / “ \ ~ / V5 /A3 L8
e ’ - | | | / [ | " "
a ! i \ OML ILVNINV
/ / . mg |'|‘ T | i o \i D D . ”> )// cd' ! ; dil DNIM
. o H ‘ \ Al N \
iz = | e L — oM | i M SM~ = = ,sm . —sm [l-—sm . sm SM
/ T t oy ™ | \ ~ ‘ ! “
' _— _ T = S \ \ i \
, NS | = \ N | |
/ R 3 | _' g | “ H
' NS, = -~ 38NL JNONIHd QO .1 " \ | : | (Wollog ¥ dOL) : |
~ / (2] “ " g | 1 = . \ | e HY4S (NIVI) QOOMAUYH 21k X .0/} -~ SEIM HV¥IHS Ald 341D .0 X .91/6°L o
N -3 \ S S : B . S S FEND B 0 RS NN, AN YUy Dy, —
' R ~O W o ) e N - 2ir= ; }7‘;- %{}:ﬁ/zﬁ/_:éﬁﬁZ::"zzzzzﬁ:;ﬁ::j _;.Z):‘:::::“_::““_:;r\"‘({%:/_’..wf.yz}_/,z,"r’ T T - — = - :
/ N e :)z-g \' /;1:? //' ‘ - ' 7- ‘:' ! “ //‘-T ) /’? T T ,I / — , '
9 _./—-L‘ - p [ l .
w i i PSS f = A | | i (AINO dOL) |
- oF Il T ! \ L i HYdS (HOLVINAHNL) QOOMAHYH OS b/l
1/8” X 1/4" BALSA~— Za | ! ': [ 5 ,, p— <
(TOP & BOTTOM) 3 =% e S S 77 o e L T A e e o o o o o o o o o S 2 L P 2 P P
/ ........ \ /'jj : et B ‘ h K
/ ' A | } / | / | n : i t | I I
/ ‘ i ! ' ! N i 1 :
X e — 4 \ _ _ 7
/ o4 M'Jﬁ! /'“ | ) ZrT % e B B A e = A e e B B B R BB IS | \
: “Fi : : ' _ S
l.: / N . ',f \L 1 woLtod ® don) I !, NN } S3OVHE dil ONIM VSIvE
/ . o | | &) i ' , HVdS (HOLVINGHNL) QOOMGHVH DS .t/1 | \ _
' g 1/8 LITE PLY STAB BASE - | a__ ! A\ _ 4 A s N
/ N | L % S L T O T 7 T 7N % SO T T e e e T e o o e s s s s s s s s s s s ) AN
oL s 4 ' \ =l pr . 2 . : ¢
/ - \LL | \:\ 1 Bt E / f y
: M W VA '- b | R
/.‘ ’/ 2\\_\ ~ ./ l . .g / I '""‘"_‘_,_‘__\_{"_"'—'— s
' / e T \ | h \- 3903 YNIGVIT 3ENL JILSVId 'QO .8/G
| (D\ — . >~ BALSA SCRAP
/ - - e —_— 5/8" O.D. PLASTIC TUBE LEADING EDGE
TT—— ““‘\)\ M.W. ELEVATOR LINK | T =
e HORIZONTAL STAB DOUBLER | . , m - ' lg' | |
A 2 __\n(\/. (TOP & BOTTOM) [ R B | N ¥ -
NSO “ | | "f““-/__— P _E;— - "ﬁ-— T | 1 BALSA WING TIP BRACES
. B N . i i A t: fL A ot H ' - :
. | ~ i gpe ! | 1/4" SQ HARDWOOD (TURBULATOR) SPAR _' |f
% e . . ¥ ! ot : P’ - _ , l ‘ (TOP & BOTTOM) \ !
I ! N : a | ! \ *
O\T = e - . WING (FRONT) HARDWOOD SPACER BLOCK | ~ , | _ | | —_
. —-—N - — - - ‘ /| | - ¥ < < ; : . 7 . s ) v
\\ //// { L L L T o o o Ve 7 2 2 A T P 2 e e 2 4//)//’//}////"]) o=
\ \ \. HINGE LOCATION / / i / j : | A
. : , - . - = > 0 ) '
\'\\ (3 REQ. PER ELEVATOR) | }/ | A R R A AR Rl 2/}///’//5{2//,//////}' P i S )¢ I o D
| / ‘ TUBE CAP FROM HOLE 1/4” S@ HARDWOOD (TURBULATOR} SPAR
\ \ | ) / ' PUNCH OUT IN RIBS) | E (TOP ONLY)
. P 1n
iy 4 . " , e - : S s =
| / : / ' H S S = :%:%: r_-::<:< ' < t-*:::_éi:.gﬁ:":::_:&;: :::w%%@&:&%%ﬁ. , >>B
R wd * ' S, [—
J e / r | ' 1/4" X 1/2" HARDWOOD (MAIN) SPAR \-_1-9116“ X 4" LITE PLY SHEAR WEBS |1
/ i / - (TOP & BOTTOM) (14 REG) =
. p ]! G i { |
U I I, -wa - ws w5 W5 w5 —Ws W5
- / 2 g {
oy / 2" ; 3 #2 X 1/2" S.T. SCREW
y > i ; = / ; ( (4 REQ'D)
| £= < o TS ~ . WING TIP
: / o ; POLYMAT CLOTH <. T TH ~ | i T NOTE:
. sts [ E T R et / S 37 (1/2" OVERLAP REQ.) =TT > - SERVO PLATE HELD IN (‘;‘,“8'5",‘_‘,‘,755_,,{‘;'0)
] =SS R < | GRS = H WITH (4) #2 X 3/8
| 1/8" X 1/8" RALGA : . o ! L K Lf IR R - _ — - E / FLAT HEAD SCREWS
| o ) 1 SN " S |
\‘ [ e | N TN, souoen e 41 | 2] | | RIGHT WING PANEL |
. i i ! [ _ :
\ ' AILERON WIRE EXIT 4] , ) |
| / / / ST (TOP ONLY) 1 - , T o L  SPRING KEEPER —__ i 3 !
-‘ : g ' | W1-: T~ ~125“ | \ ; “ AILERON WIRE RACEWAY ™~ < h
; : .! . T : ! T . s W EL; 3 ge}
| e o | H T i ' [O : g
\ A /8" LITE PLY A T - | 5 pa— N T ! m : /\ [ - pOLYMAT CLOTH
'- (TOP & BOTTOM) L j ' 0 . RN M ; i I i
: P | | T ! 4 f — { / Cop M
- , i _ | e oo _5 e {-t_;__j_.__&; , . . '
\ w : >,j";> A S D S e B L P D D = > = P e TS 7 7 P = =~ P D7 /‘//P/ we s P = D
- S R TE CaP — 3 f | ~ 1/4" SQ HARDWOOD (REAR) SPAR
\ / |} | 4-40 THREADED ROD E (TOP & BOTTOM)
-~ Il :
4o 1 " |
4o P 1/8" SCRAP LITE PLY | ! [ BALSA TiP BRACES
el e | : ' l (TYPICAL)
@_ 1 i _f_:--__*_*‘_/?,i_(..“ L L ~
1/4" HARDWOOD ) ' ! I :
DOWEL . — , q A -
y 7 > > — P L PR
. j“’-“_' b1 lL' / o {: // / /// /u/// / - :
WING (REAR) HARDWOOD ,, _ .
SPACER BLOCK | / T : ! :,!/ 2-1/8 X 397 LITE PLY TRAILING EDGE'& / S cur FnouaféT'ngrggﬁEpglé?ifgen) , | |
ROUND CORNERS |+ Ly T .. A )y Py __ | [—
: B _ t : = —'lot NUT / | A N / - HINGE LOCATION A
\-3/8" X 1" BALSA STAB TIP BLOCK /\ " ~ X P O - | , | (TYPICAL) 1 BALSA SCRAP
3/8" X 1" BALSA | - - | SPRING KEEPER P o |
PLATE #2 ELEVATOR TiP BLOCK , / /*,/r / 3 o ya P { : s / _
A ————————— — SE— e e——— 1 — : ___*_____*11 -:_m — = w_i__ — Li /‘"—_._, . 1/4" X 3/8" BALSA T.E. CAP - - e S i — —
o T " - — ___THREADED CLEVIS — N ' ' - T S LTI T [ TTT L T - == [~ ROBART HINGE POINT _— — = :
N T T —————— 7T CONTROL HORN T LT L= ——:_ =~ —— | (5REQ. PER AILERON) -
- - ' — . . TS . -7 ' - . -
T — T T —— T T - ey _—~5/16" X 1-3/4" BALSA AILERON ~— ”’ﬂd—:‘—"‘"’ | L e
o L . , 2-56 X 1/2" BOLT : e— L T e -
— . —— . T ——— T T R T T '
. - - 2.7/87 - T T T | T L - - = = s e
© COPYRIGHT 1991 . g

116 W. 18th St., P.O.Box 511, Higginsville, MO 64037 816.584.7121

17-1/2" -~




